%

\ 8
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

N

/

Notice of a public meeting of
Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee

To: Councillors Barnes, Horton, King, Mcllveen, Potter,
Runciman (Vice-Chair), Steward and Warters

Date: Monday, 13 May 2013

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: The Severus Room - 1st Floor West Offices
AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest

At this point, Members are asked to declare:

e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests

e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

2. Minutes (Pages 3-10)
To approve and sign the Minutes of the last meeting of the
Committee held on 8 April 2013.

3. Public Participation

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who
have registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is
5.00pm on Friday 10 May 2013. Members of the public can speak
on agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee.

To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda.

www.york.gov.uk



Attendance of Deputy Leader - End of Year Update (Pages 11 -
18)

The Deputy Leader will attend the meeting to provide an end of
year update.

Improving Community Engagement Scrutiny Review - Draft
Final report (Pages 19 - 58)

To consider the draft final report of the Task Group appointed to
undertake a scrutiny review on Improving Community Engagement,
prior to presentation to Cabinet on 4 June 2013.

Work Plan 2012/13 (Pages 59 - 60)

To consider the Committee’s work plan for the remainder of the
2012/13 municipal year.

Any Other Business
Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent.

Democracy Officer:

Name: Jill Pickering
Contact details:

Telephone — (01904) 552061
E-mail — jill.pickering@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Contact details are set out above.

Registering to speak
Business of the meeting
Any special arrangements
Copies of reports




Page 1 Agenda Annex

About City of York Council Meetings

Would you like to speak at this meeting?
If you would, you will need to:

e register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting;

e ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice
on this);

e find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy
Officer.

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York
(01904) 551088

Further information about what’s being discussed at this
meeting

All the reports which Members will be considering are available for
viewing online on the Council’'s website. Alternatively, copies of
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic
Services. Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda
requested to cover administration costs.

Access Arrangements

We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.
The meeting will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue
with an induction hearing loop. We can provide the agenda or
reports in large print, electronically (computer disk or by email), in
Braille or on audio tape. Some formats will take longer than others
so please give as much notice as possible (at least 48 hours for
Braille or audio tape).

If you have any further access requirements such as parking close-
by or a sign language interpreter then please let us know. Contact
the Democracy Officer whose name and contact details are given
on the order of business for the meeting.

Every effort will also be made to make information available in
another language, either by providing translated information or an



Page 2

interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given. Telephone
York (01904) 551550 for this service.

T AR TSt (AT ST 2 SR O (FI O[T T ST G 7 4AUd (OB T TE, I S W
T O] I I ORI T U TS (RIS} AR 4 7T | G  (01904) 551 550 |

Yeteri kadar dnceden haber verilmesi kosuluyla, bilgilerin terGimesini hazirlatmalk ya da
bir terctiman bulmak i¢cin mimkin olan hersey yapilacaktir. Tel: (01904) 551 550

S HEREHNEAREE TR IAE - EE R RERRTEA B - ik
IR, B|3S (01904) 551 550,

(01904) 551 550@5Jf-ﬁufgﬁf@g‘f‘L{u,z;mwrr;q.(jgd:clw!f_d,%wﬁ

Informacja mozie by¢ dostepna w tumaczeniu, jesli dostaniemy zapotrzebowanie z
wystarczajacym wyprzedzeniem. Tel: (01904) 551 550

Holding the Cabinet to Account

The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out
of 47). Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of
business following a Cabinet meeting or publication of a Cabinet
Member decision. A specially convened Corporate and Scrutiny
Management Committee (CSMC) will then make its
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.

Scrutiny Committees
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees
appointed by the Council is to:
e Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services;
e Review existing policies and assist in the development of new
ones, as necessary; and
e Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?

e Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the
committees to which they are appointed by the Council;

e Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and
reports for the committees which they report to;

e York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public
agenda/reports;

e All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other
public libraries using this link
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1




Page 3 Agenda ltem 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING CORPORATE AND SCRUTINY
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

DATE 8 APRIL 2013

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WISEMAN (CHAIR),

BARNES, HORTON, POTTER, RUNCIMAN
(VICE-CHAIR), STEWARD, WARTERS,
SEMLYEN (SUB FOR CLLR MCILVEEN)
AND DOUGLAS (SUB FOR CLLR KING)

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR HEALEY
APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS KING AND MCILVEEN

45.

46.

47.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have
in respect of business on the agenda. No additional interests
were declared.

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the
Committee held on 11 March 2013 be
approved and signed by the Chair as a
correct record.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION/OTHER SPEAKERS

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme
and that one member of Council had also requested to speak.

Gwen Swinburn put forward three possible scrutiny topics for
future consideration by Members, providing details of each. The
first relating to consultations undertaken by the authority and the
procedures in place, the second relating to third sector
organisation funding, to provide common standards and the final
topic on the scrutiny process, to include the provision of Terms
of Reference of reviews on the Council’s website.



48.

Page 4

Clir Healey made reference to the remit of the topic being
considered by the Loans and Grants Task Group, expressing
concern that it appeared to be drifting away from the original
remit which included an examination of the issues surrounding
the demise of the North Yorkshire Credit Union. He pointed out
that the Credit Union loan should be examined as part of the
overview with the Group having a wider scope to include
information on the loans made and resulting outcomes.

ATTENDANCE OF CABINET MEMBER FOR CORPORATE
SERVICES - END OF YEAR UPDATE.

The Cabinet Member for Corporate Services gave Members an
update on her work and the implementation of her priorities over
the last year. Following a request, she also put forward her
suggestions for possible areas for scrutiny during the next
municipal year.

She pointed out that, if any Members required additional
information in respect of any of the issues raised to let her know
and she would forward on further details.

The Cabinet Member spoke about the core functions of the
Council and in particular to the following areas:

Exit Strategy and West Office Move (WO)

She thanked all staff for their hard work and dedication in both
the preparation for, and move to West Offices. Work was still
ongoing at Hazel Court to incorporate the different teams and
business continuity plan. Following handover of the WO building
Shepherds would take over the facilities management. Yorkcraft
had also been heavily involved in the move providing assistance
to staff.

In answer to a question the Cabinet Member confirmed that she
hoped that further work would be undertaken on procurement
following the reduction in office accommodation and move to
WO'’s.

It was also questioned why a competition for a more imaginative
name for the new building had not been considered.



Page 5

Finance

Updates were given on the budget and quarterly monitoring
reports. Details of changes in business rates and funding
together with changes in Council Tax support , requiring
additional work by staff were reported.

In relation to financial inclusion, Members questioned how
CSMC would be able to judge tangible measures of success.
The Cabinet Member confirmed that further information on
outcomes would be provided in a future report to Cabinet.

Asset Management Report
The Cabinet Member acknowledged this important work which
would provide a tangible o
[...]
orporate Services be received and noted.

REASON: To keep Members informed of all areas of
work within the remit of the Committee.

DRAFT WORKPLAN FOR 2013/14.

Consideration was given to the Committee’s draft work plan for
the forthcoming municipal year, ahead of the proposed scrutiny
work planning event.

It was confirmed that, with Members agreement ,the work
planning event open to all Members and relevant Officers would
take place at 5pm on Wednesday 15 May 2013.

Members expressed their support for the earlier speakers
comments on funding and the requirement for common
standards. In particular the need for clear outcomes and
spending details of the allocated sums.

It was pointed out that originally, when consideration had been
given to the loans and grants topic, it had been decided not to
amalgamate the topic using the North Yorkshire Credit Union as
an example. It had been suggested that this could be submitted
as a separate topic, if felt necessary.



50.

Page 7

Members confirmed that consultation may be a suitable topic for
future scrutiny however it was pointed out that one method
would not suit all consultation exercises undertaken within the
authority.

RESOLVED: i) That arrangements be made for the
scrutiny work planning event on
Wednesday 15 May 2013 at 5pm.

ii) That the Committee’s draft work plan for
the forthcoming municipal year be
received and noted, subject to the
following amendments and additions:

e 7 April 2014 — 3. Workplan 2013/14
e 12 May 2014 — 1. Workplan 2014/15
e Possible future topics to be put forward
to the Scrutiny Work Planning Event on
15 May 2013:
1. Commissioning
2. Asset Management including the
asset transfer of community
centres.
3. Third Sector Funding

REASON: To assist in the early formulation of the
Committee’s work plan for the 2013/14
municipal year.

INNOVATION STRATEGY STATUS MARCH 2013 - BRIEFING
PAPER

Members considered a briefing paper in respect of ongoing
work on the development of an Innovation Strategy for the city.
This information had been provided following concerns
expressed, at the last meeting, regarding slippage of this item
on the Committee’s work plan.

The Head of Performance and Innovation attended the meeting
and presented the paper. He reported on the development of
the original concept of introducing an innovation strategy, since
its conception in 2012. Following the setting up of a specific
innovation partnership to develop the strategy work had
progressed. This had also followed receipt of funding to deliver



51.

Page 8

a two year innovation catalyst programme which would assist
the council in delivering the Council Plan across all five key
priorities. He confirmed that the strategy was now in the
process of being refined and would be finalised by late April.

Members questioned the content of the report and what it would
mean to the Council in terms of delivery and measurable
outcomes.

Following further discussion it was

RESOLVED: That the paper be received and noted subject
to receipt of further update report to a future
meeting, following completion of the strategy.

REASON: To keep the Committee updated on the
content and proposals contained in the
Innovation Strategy.

WORKPLAN 2012/13 - UPDATE ON ONGOING TASK
GROUP SCRUTINY REVIEWS.

Clir Barnes presented details of the ongoing work of the Loans
and Grants Scrutiny Task Group, confirming that the Group had
examined a full list of all loans and grants made by the authority
in the last financial year. In order to gain an overall view six very
different cases had been chosen for further detailed
examination. It was hoped to be able to identify good practice
and pitfalls with other issues coming to light during the review.

Cllr Runciman reported on the current work of the Community
Engagement Task Group and to recent meetings with the Parish
Council Liaison Group and the Residents Association
Federation to inform their work. The Group had identified a
number of simple points that it was hoped would assist in the
future engagement of residents. Information was at still being
compiled with a view to making some draft recommendations.

An invitation was to be extended to representatives of the
Communications Team to provide further information at their
next meeting.

RESOLVED: That the Member updates on current reviews
be received and noted.



Page 9

REASON: To update the Committee in respect of
ongoing scrutiny reviews.

Councillor S Wiseman, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.40 pm].



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11 Agenda ltem 4

Deputy Leader Portfolio Report May 2013

The Council has many ‘faces’ but it also has areas that do not always
receive as much attention as others, yet they are an important part of the
Council and play an important role in the City

Like all areas of the Council Democratic Services, Electoral Services
and the Mansion House are under pressure from reduced funding.

Democratic Services

The team have a varied role in the Council both in and out facing,
working with Councillors, Council Officers and the residents of the City.
The team is, compared with 10 years ago, smaller and has a more
varied role than previously. Democratic Services were one of the last to
move to West Offices so that public meetings could still be supported
when they were being held in the Guildhall.

Council Chamber

After a meeting during 2012 | became aware that the audio system,
including the induction loop, have not been maintained for many years
and was at the end of its life. Add to this | and a number of members had
expressed concerned about cables being strewn across the floor for use
during presentation and those needed to support members in meetings.

The work to install a new system now means that our Chamber is fit for
the 21° Century both for members use and residents who come to take
part in and listen to Council. There was some delay in the installation as
a Conservation assessment had to take place with regard to the supply
of electricity and power points, the renewal of control panels on the
desks and the mounting of new speakers.

Membersphere App

To be launched in June 2013, the App will allow Members to access and
share information interactively and electronically, as well as to complete
appropriate tasks without having to go to multiple pages on the Council
Intranet.

Councillor Training & Support

A core training programme continues to be delivered for members but
again this area has had to take a percentage of the overall Council
savings due to reduced Government funding. Democracy Services

TSL/0513/DSESMH



Page 12

continue to work with Councillors to introduce a unique and accredited
course on ‘Democracy & Local Government’ devised with the University
of York

Scrutiny

A work planning culture, involving all Members, has been embedded
within scrutiny over the last two years. In the last year, this has
particularly led to increased participation across Members in scrutiny
review and overview work. Another work planning event is again
planned this year — 15 May 2013.

All the Committees have had packed work plans this year and are
starting to think about their priorities for the coming new Municipal Year.

Much progress has been made to develop a real interest in and
commitment to scrutiny across all Members, officers and external
partners. More work needs to be done and a report is currently being
considered within Groups looking at various options.

Local Democracy Week

A full programme of activities to engage residents of all ages with the
democratic process was arranged during October 2012. Yet again,
Democratic & Electoral Services will be leading on a varied programme
of corporate initiatives and activities for October 2013.

Electoral Services

Police and Crime Commissioner Election

The Electoral Services team were heavily involved in the arrangements
for the Police and Crime Commissioner election in November 2012. The
unusual time of year for this election increased workload as it meant that
the Annual Canvass had to be started early in July and finished during
the arrangements for the PCC Elections. These were challenges that the
Officers had not encountered before but were coped with well by the
small core team.

The Returning Officer, for York, was nominated as the Police Area
Returning Officer for North Yorkshire and whilst this can be considered a
mark of distinction, the position required undertaking the challenge of
coordinating the eight local authorities in North Yorkshire in regard to
election day and count arrangements, in addition to solely dealing with

TSL/0513/DSESMH



Page 13

candidates, their nominations papers and final declaration of result. As
a mark of appreciation the Electoral Services Manager who acted as
Project Manager for the PARO was awarded ‘Employee of the Month for
December’ by City of York Council.

With the Electoral Services Team dealing with arrangements for City of
York Council area and North Yorkshire, the volume of telephone calls
were more than usually expected and far more varied than normally
received, support was given by the Customer Contact Centre that
received training and FAQ sheets to assist.

Local Government Boundary Commission for England — Further
Electoral Review.

A new Electoral Review was instigated by the Local Government
Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) to review the number of
elected members and wards. The year long review has required the
Electoral Services Team to produce substantial amounts of data and
information to both the LGBCE and public at the same time as the Police
and Crime Commissioner Election and Postal Vote refresh.

If the outcome of the review recommends changes this will result in an
increased workload for the team as any change in Ward structure will
require the Register of Electors to be amended in streets that are
included in the new wards and any new wards will require a review of
polling districts, po
[...]
 other grant providers are also
being contacted including the Gold Smiths Company, Silver Society and
the Pilgrim Trust. Officers will also be working in partnership with a
number of local groups, such as York Archaeological Trust, York Civic
Trust and the Centre of Life Long Learning at the University of York.

TSL/0513/DSESMH



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19 Agenda Item 5

Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee 13 May 2013

Improving Community Engagement Scrutiny Review — Draft
Final report

Background to Review

1.

In September 2012, having considered a scrutiny topic submitted by Clir
Barnes on ‘Engaging the Disaffected’, this Committee agreed to
undertake a scrutiny review to look at the issues affecting levels of
community engagement across the city, in the following three areas:

i.  Community Engagement
ii. CYC Customer Services
iil.  Financial Inclusion

A Task Group was set up to scope and carry out the work on the review on
behalf of the full committee.

Information Gathered

Initially, Members agreed it would be useful to carry out a comparison
between two wards with differing levels of deprivation and reasons for lack
of engagement, and agreed to focus their review on Heworth & Rural West
wards.

The Task Group considered profile information on the two wards and
compared levels of deprivation across those wards identified from the
initial findings from the Big York Survey 2012.

The Big York Survey 2012 (BYS)

The BYS is a key component in meeting the objective in the council plan of
being completely in touch with our communities. The results of the survey
provide a key insight into the progress, understanding and public
perception of the council’s work to deliver the council plan priorities, and
are used to help inform decisions around the allocation of resources and
budget setting.




10.

Page 20

Due to the low number of responses from the two chosen wards, the Task
Group agreed to group those two wards with similar wards, and use
findings from those ward groupings to support their work on the review —
see agreed ward groups below:

Rural Wards Highest Deprived Wards
Bishopthorpe Clifton

Wheldrake Guildhall

Rural West Heworth

Skelton, Rawcliffe & Clifton Without Hull Road

Strensall Westfield

In December 2012, the Task Group looked at the detailed results from the
BYS 2012 together with a Cabinet report highlighting the concerns arising

e.g.:

« Understanding of Protecting Vulnerable People priority - A higher than
anticipated proportion of ‘don’t know’ responses in relation to
perceptions of progress on some of the council’s priority areas,
particularly around protecting vulnerable people.

«  Supply of affordable housing - 46% said that the supply of affordable
decent housing needed improving.

« Jobs Progression Options - one third of people were concerned that
people had to commute out of York to work and 45% felt they would
personally have to commute out of the York area to develop their
career.

The Task Group learnt that action was already underway to address those
concerns and therefore agreed there was no need for scrutiny to duplicate
that work.

However, the BYS also showed that in regard to ‘Influence on local area’,
only 29% of people agreed they could influence decisions affecting their
local area, compared to 42% who disagreed, with 28% being neutral on
the matter. The Task Group were therefore keen to understand how the
Council planned to address this, particularly in wards containing Parish
Councils, where there are no plans to develop a Community Contract (see
paragraphs 23-25 below).

As a result on their initial investigation, the Task Group agreed the
following review remit:

To identify ways of empowering people and improving community
engagement



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Page 21

Objectives:

a. Toimprove communications between CYC and Parish Councils
b. To improve communications in non-Parish Council areas.

i - Community Engagement

Communit
[...]
a budget to fund initiatives and
projects which will support their ward priorities and lead to improvements
in their local area. In 2012-13, to make sure that budget made a real
difference in the wards, CYC launched an online survey for residents to
identify their ward concerns. This was also made available through
community builds in a hard copy format. This together with statistics and
feedback from service providers will help shape ward priorities for their
ward for 2013-14.

The Task Group queried whether all Parish Councils and Residents
Associations had a clear understanding of how Ward processes worked
within their ward, in relation to setting ward priorities, working collectively
on the community contract and identifying relevant resources.

Ward Team Meetings

The Task Group learnt that the Communities and Equalities Team was
currently developing a number of documents to support Councillors in their
ward team meetings e.g.:




Page 27

« A generic list of interested parties, from which Ward Councillors could
tailor their invitees to a meeting based on the issues to be discussed.
The list should include all the appropriate individuals/organisations to
support ward councillors in their consideration of the issues around
the priorities they have set as part of their ward action plan, including
representatives from any local Parish Councils and Residents
Associations where they exist within the ward

* An information sheet on each ward and its Ward Councillors for new
attendees/interested parties at ward team meetings.

40. Overall, the Task Group recognised that across all wards, Parish Councils,

41.

Residents Associations, and other local bodies such as Neighbourhood
Watch Groups, Gardening Clubs, Planning Panels etc (any organisations
that bring together groups of residents), had much to offer in the way of
community liaison. And, that they were a source of local information that
could be better utilised to inform discussions around Community Contracts
an
[...]
toring Report (PS)
@ 5pm Verbal Briefing on Operation Reach (re staff engagement/communication) (PS/AC)

Scrutiny Support Budget Monitoring Report (DS)
Improving Engagement Scrutiny Review - Verbal Update from Scrutiny Task Group
Workplan & Topic Registration Form re Credit Union

11 March 2013
@ 5pm

Staff Sickness Absence Draft Final Report (MC)
2012/13 Workplan inc. verbal updates on ongoing reviews

8 April 2013 @ Attendance of Cabinet Member for Corporate Services — End of Year Update

5pm Draft Workplan for 2013/14 & Discussion re Possible Scrutiny Topics for coming Municipal Year
Innovation Strategy — Update on delayed introduction of strategy (1G)
Workplan 2012/13 inc. verbal update on ongoing Task Group Scrutiny Reviews

13 May 2013 Attendance of Deputy Leader — End of Year Update etc

@ 5pm . Draft Final Report for Improving Community Engagement Scrutiny Review

WNDBRBEN N2 orRA PN O RONS RO RON S

. Workplan 2012-13

6G abed

9 wajl| epusby



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Attendance of Deputy Leader - End of Year Update
	5 Improving Community Engagement Scrutiny Review - Draft Final report
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C

	6 Work Plan 2012/13



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING CORPORATE AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 13 MAY 2013 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLORS RUNCIMAN (VICE-CHAIR, 
IN THE CHAIR),  BARNES, HORTON, 
MCILVEEN, POTTER, STEWARD, 
WARTERS AND HODGSON (SUB FOR 
CLLR KING) 
 
COUNCILLOR SIMPSON-LAING 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR KING 

 
52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Potter declared a personal interest in relation to 
agenda item 4 (Attendance of Deputy Leader – End of Year 
Update) as a candidate in the recent Police and Crime 
Commissioner election and as a volunteer guide at the Mansion 
House. 
 
Councillor Horton also declared a personal interest in relation to 
agenda item 4 (Attendance of Deputy Leader – End of Year 
Update) as a volunteer guide at the Mansion House. 
 
 

53. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 8 April 2013 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record, 
subject to the addition of Cllr Gunnell to those 
members shown as in attendance at the 
meeting. 

 
 



54. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation scheme. 
This registration had however subsequently been withdrawn as 
the registered speaker had been unable attend the meeting. 
 
 

55. ATTENDANCE OF DEPUTY LEADER - END OF YEAR 
UPDATE  
 
The Deputy Leader attended the meeting and presented her 
report, attached to the agenda. She provided an informative 
update of the work undertaken in her portfolio area together with 
details of ongoing projects and future goals. 
 
In addition to the report the main points raised were: 
 
Democratic Services 
 
Council Chamber 
Following the installation and use of the new Council Chamber 
audio system, at the last Council meeting in March, a couple of 
issues had been arisen. These would be attended to prior to the 
next meeting. 
 
Membersphere App 
Work was on going with this new app which would provide 
information for members in one place and was shortly due for 
testing by members.  
 
Electoral Services  
 
Postal Voter signature refresh  
As the newly collected postal voter signatures could not be used 
on a permanent basis and would require a refresh every 5 
years, there was a need publicise this fact and the future 
arrangements. 
 
Mansion House 
Important work on the Mansion House was now progressing to 
provide heating etc. There was no date scheduled for this work 
however when work commenced this would require closure of 
the house for a short period of time. 
 



Members questioned a number of points including: 
 

• Receipt of additional funding for the Police and Crime 
Commissioner elections and reference to the low election 
turnout. Confirmation that funding had been received to 
assist however this had not contributed to the core costs. 
The final accounts for this election were shortly due for 
publication. 

• Mansion House updating costs. Confirmation that grants 
and other bids were being examined to assist with costs 
however this investment would allow further opening of 
the house providing further income streams. 

• Results of the Local Government Boundary Commission 
review. Confirmation that the outcome of the review was 
imminent. 

• Postponement  of  the Scrutiny Work Planning Event 
owing to lack of uptake. Further dates would follow shortly. 
In answer to Members questions it was confirmed that 
political proportionality applied to all scrutiny committees’ 
however if there were no objection by all Council members 
scrutiny committees could have a different make up. 

• National Local Democracy Week, the need to publicise all 
events at an early stage to increase attendance. Members 
encouraged to feed in any ideas for events etc. 

• Acoustics in some meetings rooms in West Offices and 
need for microphone provision. Confirmation that Facilities 
Management were in the process of purchasing portable 
microphones for use at meetings. 

• Meeting room signage for hearing loop system when in 
use. 

• Questioned which Committee had oversight of the 
Mansion House accounts. Need to ensure any profit 
generated was used correctly. Confirmation that the 
Mansion House/Guildhall budgets overlapped with the 
Mansion House exceeding its previous years income 
target which also appeared to be the case for the current 
year. Any profit was used to increase the Mansion House 
sinking fund with a contribution made to the running costs 
of the house. The Cabinet Member confirmed that she 
would include details of the Mansion House accounts in 
her 2014 update. 
 

The Cabinet Member was thanked for her report and 
attendance at the meeting. She confirmed that any additional 
comments or questions should be sent to her direct. 



 
RESOLVED: That the Deputy Leaders end of year update 

report be received and noted. 
 
REASON: To update the Committee on ongoing work in 

this area and provide scrutiny of the portfolio.  
 
 

56. IMPROVING COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT SCRUTINY 
REVIEW - DRAFT FINAL REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to the draft final report of the Improving 
Community Engagement Scrutiny Review. This followed  a 
review undertaken by a Task Group set up to examine the 
issues affecting levels of community engagement across the 
city, in the three areas of community engagement, CYC 
Customer Services and financial inclusion. 

 
Initially the Task Group carried out a comparison of two groups 
of wards with differing levels of deprivation and reasons for lack 
of engagement, using the detailed results from the Big York 
Survey 2012.  This led them to focus their review work on 
identifying ways of improving communications between CYC 
and Parish Councils and in non-Parish Council areas. 
 
Task Group members spoke of this interesting scrutiny which 
had highlighted resident’s engagement with CYC through a 
number of mediums and their willingness to disseminate 
information using a variety of channels.  
 
Overall, the Task Group recognised that across all wards, 
Parish Councils, Residents Associations, and other local bodies 
such as Neighbourhood Watch Groups, Gardening Clubs, 
Planning Panels etc (any organisations that bring together 
groups of residents), had much to offer in the way of community 
liaison.  And, that they were a source of local information that 
could be better utilised to inform discussions around Community 
Contracts and local priorities etc.  
 
Reference was also made to the need to publicise Residents 
Associations to attract new membership including those from 
ethnic minorities. Members also pointed to the longer term 
results from the implementation of the recommendations with 
need for feedback to ensure results. 
 



Following further discussion it was;  
 
RESOLVED:       i) That the draft final report and 

recommendations of the Improving 
Customer Engagement Scrutiny Review 
be agreed and noted. 

 
 

ii) That the above report and 
recommendations be forwarded to 
Cabinet with a cover report for their 
information. 

 
REASON: To conclude the work of this review in line with 

scrutiny procedures and protocols. 
 
 
 

57. WORK PLAN 2012/13  
 
Consideration was given to the Committees work plan which 
provided a reflection of the Committee’s work over the last 
municipal year 2012/13. 
 
It was confirmed that details of a revised June date for the 
Scrutiny Work Planning event would shortly be sent out. 
 
RESOLVED: That the 2012/13 work plan be received and 

noted. 
 
REASON: To provide an overview of the Committee’s 

work for the 2012/13 municipal year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor C Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.50 pm]. 


